into higher level positions within the ECPTA whilst 75 (15%) field rangers moved from the untrained level 4 to fully trained level 5 after 
undergoing successful competency assessments. This recruitment drive together with the major VSP process of the preceding year 
has resulted in the average age of the ECPTA employees improving from 49 years to 44 years. 

Four hundred and fifty six (456) employees underwent training during this period which was in excess of the targeted two hundred 
and ten (210) employees largely due to in house training capacity that was developed and utilised with a focus of being more efficient 
and effective with available resources. Eleven (11) students were placed on an experiential training programme during the year 
under review with eight (8) graduates appointed on an internship programme. HCM successfully initiated the process of migrating 
three hundred and thirty four (334) employees from the two existing pre-merger retirement funds to one consolidated post-merger 
retirement fund which involved consultation with Organised Labour and all affected employees.

A staff satisfaction survey was concluded in September 2012 and the satisfaction level of employees improved from 55% in March